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Director, Chief Executive Officer Director, Chairman of the Board 

October 31,
2024

July 31,
2024

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents (Note 15) 6,119,805$        8,628,521$           
Receivables (Note 4) 3,693,439           3,862,199             
Prepaid expenses and deposits 957,697              949,012                 
Current portion of deferred cost of revenue (Note 6) 371,299              371,309                 
Inventory (Note 5) 3,985,644           3,688,246             

15,127,884        17,499,287           

Property and equipment (Note 7) 2,154,875           2,135,956             
Intangible assets (Note 8) 4,890,908           4,465,755             
Non-current portion of deferred cost of revenue (Note 6) 405,027              496,868                 
Right of use assets (Note 9) 1,117,504           344,304                 

Total assets 23,696,198$      24,942,170$        

Liabilities
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 3,868,761$        3,991,292$           
Current portion of deferred revenue (Note 10) 3,987,315           3,443,524             
Current portion of lease liability (Note 9) 171,312              190,400                 

8,027,388           7,625,216             
Non-Current liabilities

Non-current portion of deferred revenue (Note 10) 2,903,270           3,155,579             
Non-current portion of lease liability (Note 9) 1,021,537           190,526                 

11,952,195$      10,971,321$        

Shareholders' equity
Share capital (Note 13) 144,379,881$   144,372,452$      
Contributed surplus 16,584,492        16,163,950           
Accumulated deficit (149,503,189)    (146,565,553)       
Accumulated other comprehensive income 282,819              -                          

11,744,003$      13,970,849$        

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 23,696,198$      24,942,170$        
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Xtract One Technologies Inc. 
 Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss 
 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 (Unaudited) 

2024 2023

Revenue (Note 10) 3,627,837$              3,116,353$         

Cost of revenue (Note 11) 1,313,430                1,031,942            

Gross profit 2,314,407$              2,084,411$         

Operating expenses (Notes 12, 14)
Selling and marketing 1,663,159$              1,507,657$         
General and administration 1,864,192                1,647,816            
Research and development 1,799,611                1,726,191            

Total operating expenses 5,326,962$              4,881,664$         

Loss before the undernoted (3,012,555)               (2,797,253)          

Other income
Interest and other income 74,919                      96,040                 

Net loss for the period (2,937,636)$             (2,701,213)$        

Other comprehensive income for the period
Currency translation differences for foreign operations 282,819                   -                            

Comprehensive loss for the period (2,654,817)$             (2,701,213)$        

Weighted average number of shares 218,397,852            198,354,825       

Basic and diluted loss per share (0.01)$                      (0.01)$                  

Three months ended October 31,

 
 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 
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Xtract One Technologies Inc. 
 Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity 
  (Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
  (Unaudited) 

 

Number Contributed Accumulated
of shares Amount surplus AOCI1 deficit Total

Balance - July 31, 2024 218,388,237       144,372,452$       16,163,950$         -$                    (146,565,553)$        13,970,849$                                  
Shares issued on the 
    exercise of stock options (Notes 13, 15) 12,500                 7,429                      (2,683)                    -                      -                            4,746                    
Share-based compensation (Notes 13, 14) -                       -                          423,225                 -                      -                            423,225               
Other comprehensive income for the period -                       -                          -                          282,819             -                            282,819               
Loss for the period -                       -                          -                          -                      (2,937,636)               (2,937,636)                                         
Balance - October 31, 2024 218,400,737       144,379,881$       16,584,492$         282,819$           (149,503,189)$        11,744,003$        

Balance - July 31, 2023 198,248,575       135,823,337$       14,420,259$         -$                    (135,500,698)$        14,742,898$        
Shares issued on the 
    exercise of stock options (Notes 13, 15) 106,250              82,828 (29,241)                  -                      -                            53587
Share-based compensation (Notes 13, 14) -                       -                          276,416                 -                      -                            276,416               
Loss for the period -                       -                          -                          -                      (2,701,213)               (2,701,213)           
Balance -  October 31, 2023 198,354,825       135,906,165$       14,667,434$         -$                    (138,201,911)$        12,371,688$        

Share Capital

 
 
(1) AOCI is Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income  
 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 
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Xtract One Technologies Inc. 
 Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows 
  (Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
  (Unaudited) 

 

2024 2023
Cash flow used in operating activities 

Loss for the period (2,937,636)$          (2,701,213)$          
Adjustment for:

Share-based compensation (Notes 13, 14) 423,225                 276,416                 
Depreciation (Notes 7, 9, 12) 347,318                 286,845                 
Amortization (Notes 8, 12) 207,808                 201,475                 
Finance cost (Notes 9, 15) 10,663                   6,547                      

(1,948,622)             (1,929,930)             
Changes in non-cash working capital

Receivables 196,478                 (774,373)                
Prepaid expenses and deposits (6,457)                    498,348                 
Inventory (416,490)                (680,192)                
Deferred cost of revenue (Note 6) 91,851                   13,752                   
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (130,246)                (90,958)                  
Deferred revenue 258,663                 (32,146)                  

Cash used in operating activities (1,954,823)             (2,995,499)             

Cash flow used in investing activities
Internally developed intangible assets (Note 8) (445,912)                -                          
Acquisition of right of use asset (Note 9) (5,028)                    -                          

Cash used in investing activities (450,940)                -                          

Cash flow used in financing activities
Proceeds on issue of share capital 4,745                      53,587                   
Lease payments (Note 9) (78,920)                  (95,356)                  

Cash used in financing activities (74,175)                  (41,769)                  

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (28,778)                  -                          

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents for the period (2,508,716)$          (3,037,268)$          

Cash and cash equivalents beginning of the period 8,628,521              8,327,449              

Cash and cash equivalents end of the period 6,119,805$            5,290,181$            

Three months ended October 31,

 
 
Supplemental cash flow information (Note 15) 
 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.
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1. Reporting entity 
 
Xtract One Technologies Inc. (the “Company”) was incorporated under the Business Corporation Act 
of British Columbia.  Its common shares are listed under the trading symbol "XTRA" on the Toronto 
Stock Exchange (“TSX”) in Canada, "XTRAF" on the OTCQX in the United States, and “0PL” on the 
Frankfurt Stock Exchange in Germany. Certain warrants of the Company are also listed for trading on 
the TSX under the trading symbol “XTRA.WT”. The Company’s wholly owned subsidiaries include 
Xtract One Detection Ltd. ("Xtract Detection”), Patriot One (UK) Limited ("Patriot UK"), Xtract One (US) 
Technologies Inc. (“Xtract US”), EhEye Inc. ("EhEye") and Xtract Technologies Inc. ("Xtract 
Technologies"). The principal business of the Company is the development and commercialization 
of integrated, layered, AI-powered threat detection gateway solutions, referred to as the “Gateways”, 
with the aim of enhancing public health and safety. 
 
The Company’s head office is located at 400-257 Adelaide Street West, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, 
M5H 1X9, and its registered and records office is located at Bentall 5, 2501 - 550 Burrard Street, 
Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6C 2B5. 
 

2. Basis of preparation 
 
(a) Statement of compliance 
 
These condensed consolidated interim financial statements, including the comparative period, have 
been prepared in accordance IFRS – Accounting Standards (“IFRS”), with International Accounting 
Standard (“IAS 34”), Interim Financial Reporting, as issued by the International Accounting Standards 
Board ("IASB"), and on a going concern basis. Accordingly, certain disclosures normally included in 
annual financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS have been omitted or condensed, and 
therefore, these condensed consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction 
with the Company’s annual consolidated financial statements as at July 31, 2024. These condensed 
consolidated interim financial statements were approved for issuance by the Board of Directors on 
December 5, 2024. 

 
(b) Principles of consolidation 
 
These condensed consolidated interim financial statements include the accounts of the Company 
and its wholly owned subsidiaries, Xtract Detection, Patriot UK, Xtract US, EhEye, and Xtract 
Technologies. Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Company. Control exists when the Company 
has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity directly or indirectly so as to 
obtain benefits from its activities. In assessing control, potential voting rights that are currently 
exercisable or convertible are taken into account in the assessment of whether control exists. 
Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Company and 
deconsolidated from the date on which control ceases. 
 
All significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated on consolidation. 
 
 
 



 Xtract One Technologies Inc.  
  Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements 
  Three months ended October 31, 2024 and 2023 
  (Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
  (Unaudited) 
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(c) Functional currency, presentation currency and foreign currency 
translation 

 
The functional currency of the Company and all of its subsidiaries is the Canadian dollar, except for 
Xtract US whose functional currency is the U.S. dollar. The functional currency of Xtract US changed 
from Canadian dollars to U.S. dollars as of August 1, 2024. 
 
These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars. 
 
Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates 
prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the 
settlement of foreign currency transactions and from the translation at period-end exchange rates of 
monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than an entity’s functional currency 
are recognized in the interim condensed consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.  
 
The financial statements of Xtract US, which has a functional currency that is different from the 
presentation currency of Canadian dollars, are translated into Canadian dollars as follows: assets 
and liabilities at the closing rate at the date of the interim condensed consolidated statements of 
financial position, and income and expenses at the average rate of the period as this is considered a 
reasonable approximation to actual rates. All resulting changes are recognized in other 
comprehensive income (loss) as translation adjustments. 
 
(d) Basis of measurement 

 
These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on the historical 
cost basis except for financial instruments measured at fair value, if applicable. In addition, these 
condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of 
accounting, except for cash flow information. 

 

3. Material accounting policies 
 
The accounting policies, estimates, and judgments used in the preparation of these condensed 
consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual consolidated 
financial statements and notes thereto for the year ended July 31, 2024, as these condensed 
consolidated interim financial statements follow the same accounting policies and methods of 
application.   

 
(a) Material accounting judgments, estimates, and assumptions 
 
The preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements in conformity with 
IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates, and assumptions that affect the reported 
amount of assets, liabilities, and contingent liabilities at the date of the condensed consolidated 
interim financial statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting 
period. Estimates and assumptions are continuously evaluated and are based on management’s 
experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be 
reasonable under the circumstances. However, actual outcomes can differ from these estimates. 



 Xtract One Technologies Inc.  
  Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements 
  Three months ended October 31, 2024 and 2023 
  (Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
  (Unaudited) 
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Material areas requiring the use of management estimates and judgments include: 
 
Share-based compensation 
 
The fair value of stock options granted is measured using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. 
Measurement inputs include the share price on the measurement date, the exercise price of the 
option, expected volatility, expected life of the options, expected dividends, and risk-free interest rate. 
These estimates will impact the valuation of share-based compensation. 
 
Deferred income tax assets and liabilities 
 
The measurement of deferred income tax provision is subject to the uncertainty associated with the 
timing of future events and changes in legislation, tax rates, and interpretations by tax authorities. 
The estimation of taxes includes evaluating the recoverability of deferred tax assets based on an 
assessment of the Company’s ability to utilize the underlying future tax deductions against future 
taxable income prior to the expiry of those deductions. Management assesses whether it is probable 
that some or all of the deferred income tax assets will not be realized. The ultimate realization of 
deferred tax assets is dependent upon the generation of future taxable income, which in turn is 
dependent upon the successful operations of the Company. To the extent that management’s 
assessment of the Company’s ability to utilize future tax deductions changes, the Company would 
be required to recognize more or fewer deferred tax assets, and deferred tax provisions or recoveries 
could be affected. 
 
Treatment of development costs 
 
Costs to develop products are capitalized to the extent that the criteria for recognition as intangible 
assets in IAS 38 Intangible Assets are met. Those criteria require that the product is technically and 
economically feasible, which management assesses based on the attributes of the development 
project, perceived user needs, industry trends, and expected future economic conditions. 
Management considers these factors in aggregate and applies significant judgment to determine 
whether the product is feasible. 
 
Estimated useful lives, depreciation, and amortization of property and 
equipment and intangible assets 
 
Depreciation and amortization of property and equipment and intangible assets are dependent upon 
estimates of useful lives, which are determined through the exercise of judgment. The assessment 
of any impairment of these assets is dependent upon estimates of recoverable amounts that take 
into account factors such as economic and market conditions and the useful lives of the assets. 
 
Right of use lease assets and liabilities 
 
The right-of-use assets and liabilities are measured at the present value of future lease payments 
discounted using the rate implicit in the lease or incremental borrowing rate for the Company 



 Xtract One Technologies Inc.  
  Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements 
  Three months ended October 31, 2024 and 2023 
  (Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
  (Unaudited) 
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estimated based on comparable companies’ borrowing rates if the rate implicit in the lease is not 
readily determined. These assumptions will impact the valuation of right-of-use assets and liabilities 
and finance costs. 
 
Assessment of a subsidiary’s functional currency  
 
As per IAS 21 The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates, an entity’s functional currency is the 
currency of the primary economic environment in which it operates. Management exercises 
judgment when assessing the primary and secondary indicators to determine an entity’s functional 
currency.  
 
Revenue recognition 
 
Revenue arising from the sale of or subscription to use the Company’s products is recognized as the 
Company fulfills its performance obligations. There are significant estimates made in determining 
and measuring performance obligations that could impact the timing of revenue recognition. 
 
Going concern 
 
The preparation of the Company’s condensed consolidated interim financial statements requires 
management to identify whether the Company and its subsidiaries will continue as a going concern, 
meaning it will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets 
and discharge its liabilities in the ordinary course of operations. A different basis of measurement 
may be appropriate if the Company is not expected to continue operations for the foreseeable future. 
To assess this, the Company must identify events and conditions that may indicate significant doubt 
about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. The Company considers whether its 
plans that are intended to mitigate those relevant conditions or events will alleviate the potential 
significant doubt. 
 
The ability of the Company to continue as a going concern is dependent on either a single or a 
combination of events occurring - obtaining additional financing through the issuance of debt or 
equity, and/or generating profit through its operations. There is a risk that additional financing will 
not be available on a timely basis or on terms acceptable to the Company or that profitable 
operations are not achieved. These matters result in material uncertainties which may cast 
significant doubt on whether the Company will continue as a going concern. 
 
The Company manages its liquidity risk in order to meet its contractual obligations by ensuring there 
is appropriate cash on hand and obtaining other opportunities for financing. The Company identifies 
when funds are required through the planning and budgeting process to support the Company’s 
normal operations. The Company’s ability to continue as a going concern involves significant 
judgments and estimates while determining forecasted cash flows and is dependent on the 
Company's ability to obtain financing. 
 
These condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not reflect adjustments that would 
be necessary if the going concern assumption were not appropriate. If the going concern basis was 
not appropriate for these condensed consolidated interim financial statements, then adjustments 



 Xtract One Technologies Inc.  
  Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements 
  Three months ended October 31, 2024 and 2023 
  (Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
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would be necessary in the carrying value of assets and liabilities, the reported revenues and 
expenses, and the statement of financial position classification used. 

 
(b) New accounting standards issued but not yet in effect  

 

Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statement (IFRS 18) 
 

In April 2024, the IASB issued IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements ("IFRS 18") 
which replaces IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements.  
 
IFRS 18 introduces: 

i. new requirements on presentation within the statement of profit or loss; 
ii. disclosure standards regarding management defined performance measures; and  
iii. principles for aggregation and disaggregation of financial information in the financial 

statements and the notes.  
 

IFRS 18 will be effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2027. IFRS 18 
is to be applied retrospectively. The Company is currently assessing the impact that IFRS 18 will have 
on its consolidated financial statements. 

 

4. Receivables 
 
Receivables are comprised of the following: 
 

October 31, 2024 July 31, 2024

Trade receivables 3,289,402$           3,268,990$           
Taxes receivable 404,037                593,209                

3,693,439$         3,862,199$          
 
As of October 31, 2024, the Company had not made a provision for uncollectible accounts (July 31, 
2024 - $53,068).  

 

5. Inventory 
 
The Company's inventory consists of hardware components and finished goods that will be used in 
product offerings and is summarized below: 
 

October 31, 2024 July 31, 2024

Components and work-in-progress 494,116$              375,653$              
Finished goods 3,491,528             3,312,593             

3,985,644$         3,688,246$         

 
During the three months ended October 31, 2024, the Company recorded total inventory sold of 
$741,441 (2023 - $580,170) under cost of revenue. The Company has reclassified inventory in the 
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amount of $181,247 (July 31, 2024 - $678,000) to subscription and demo assets and $18,955 (July 
31, 2024 - $45,865) to office equipment (Note 7). As at October 31, 2024, the Company had 
outstanding purchase obligations of $2,505,175 (July 31, 2024 - $2,850,453) related to future finished 
goods that will be drawn down within the next year. The Company has not taken a provision for the 
write down of inventory for the three months ended October 31, 2024 (2023 - $nil). 
 

6. Deferred cost of revenue 
 
The Company's deferred cost of revenue consists of hardware and software delivered to 
customers in advance of recognizing revenue, and is summarized below: 
 

 Deferred cost of 
revenue 

Cost
Balance at July 31, 2023 -$                             
Additions 1,561,774                   
Reclassification (516,397)                     
Balance at July 31, 2024 and October 31, 2024 1,045,377$                

Accumulated amortization
Balance at July 31, 2023 -$                             
Amortization 250,853                      
Reclassification (73,653)                       
Balance at July 31, 2024 177,200                      
Amortization 91,851                        
Balance at October 31, 2024 269,051$                   
Carrying amount as at October 31, 2024 776,326$                   
Current portion of deferred cost of revenue (371,299)                     
Non-current portion of deferred cost of revenue 405,027$                    

 
These costs are deferred until the corresponding revenues are recognized, at which point they are 
amortized to cost of revenue. During the period ended October 31, 2024, the Company recognized 
net additions of $nil to deferred cost of revenue (July 31, 2024 - $1,045,377) and expensed $91,851 
to cost of revenue (2023 - $13,752).  
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7. Property and equipment 
 
Details of the Company’s property and equipment as at October 31, 2024 and July 31, 2024 are as 
follows: 
 

 Office 
equipment 

 Computer 
hardware 

 Furniture & 
fixtures 

 Subscription & 
demo assets 

 Leasehold 
improvements  Total  

Cost
Balance at July 31, 2023 1,612,488$         490,792$          154,766$          1,564,316$           244,178$             4,066,540$        
Additions -                        -                     -                     -                          -                        -                       
Reclassification 45,865                 -                     -                     678,000                 -                        723,865             
Retirement of assets (217,881)             (164,509)          -                     -                          (85,910)                (468,300)            
Balance at July 31, 2024 1,440,472$        326,283$        154,766$        2,242,316$          158,268$            4,322,105$       
Foreign currency translation 4,363                   -                     -                     69,534                   -                        73,897                
Reclassification 18,955                 -                     -                     181,247                 -                        200,202             
Balance at October 31, 2024 1,463,790$        326,283$        154,766$        2,493,097$          158,268$            4,596,204$       

Accumulated depreciation
Balance at July 31, 2023 1,039,696$         431,589$          100,512$          292,855$               138,071$             2,002,723$        
Depreciation 144,909              29,385              11,936              738,367                 51,590                 976,187             
Reclassification -                        -                     -                     (419,527)               -                        (419,527)            
Retirement of assets (142,272)             (161,313)          -                     -                          (69,649)                (373,234)            
Balance at July 31, 2024 1,042,333$        299,661$        112,448$        611,695$             120,012$            2,186,149$       
Foreign currency translation 1,993                   28,372                   -                        30,365                
Depreciation 25,367                 2,981                 2,328                 195,175                 9,458                    235,310             
Reclassification -                        -                     -                     (10,495)                  -                        (10,495)              
Balance at October 31, 2024 1,069,694$        302,642$        114,776$        824,748$             129,470$            2,441,329$       
 Carrying amount as at July 31, 2024 398,139$            26,622$            42,318$            1,630,621$           38,256$               2,135,956$        

Carrying amount as at October 31, 2024 394,096$           23,641$           39,990$           1,668,349$          28,798$              2,154,875$        
 
The Company recorded depreciation of subscription assets in the amount of $175,455 (2023 - 
$145,577) under cost of revenue.   
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8. Intangible assets 
 
The carrying values of intangible assets as at October 31, 2024 and July 31, 2024 are as follows: 

 Quasar licensed 
distribution rights 

 EhEye 
intellectual 

property 

 Internally 
developed 

intellectual 
property  Total  

Cost
Balance at July 31, 2023 6,574,000               1,250,000          235,000           8,059,000          
Additions -                            -                       427,955           427,955              
Balance at July 31, 2024 6,574,000$           1,250,000$       662,955$        8,486,955$       
Foreign currency translation 349,000                  -                       -                     349,000              
Additions -                           -                       445,912           445,912              
Balance at October 31, 2024 6,923,000$           1,250,000$       1,108,867$     9,281,867$       

Accumulated amortization
Balance at July 31, 2023 2,658,425               468,750              88,125              3,215,300          
Amortization 657,400                  125,000              23,500              805,900              
Balance at July 31, 2024 3,315,825$           593,750$          111,625$        4,021,200$       
Foreign currency translation 161,951                  -                       -                     161,951              
Amortization 170,684                  31,250                5,875                207,809              
Balance at October 31, 2024 3,648,459$           625,000$          117,500$        4,390,959$       
 Carrying amount as at July 31, 2024 3,258,175$             656,250$            551,330$         4,465,755$        

 Carrying amount as at October 31, 2024 3,274,541$           625,000$          991,367$        4,890,908$        
 
Quasar - Licensed distribution rights 
 
In June 2019, the Company entered into a licensing agreement with Quasar Federal Systems, Inc. 
("Quasar") receiving a perpetual, worldwide, exclusive, fully paid-up, transferable and irrevocable 
license (with a right of sublicense) to use Quasar’s intellectual property in exchange for an aggregate 
cash consideration of $6,574,000 (US$5,000,000). The Quasar license includes access to patented 
sensor technology and patent-pending magnetic detection and security screening technology. The 
Company also has the right to engage Quasar’s development team to assist with future 
modifications to the technology, as well as manufacturing and implementation engineering.  The 
license was recognized as an intangible asset and is amortized over its estimated useful life of ten 
years. The remaining useful life of the Quasar license is approximately five years. 
 
EhEye - Intellectual property  
 
In connection with the acquisition of EhEye during the year ended July 31, 2019, the Company 
determined the fair value of the intellectual property acquired in connection with the acquisition of 
EhEye to be $1,250,000. As at November 1, 2019, the Company determined that this technology was 
ready for commercial use and began amortizing the acquired intellectual property over the 
technology’s estimated useful life of ten years. The remaining useful life of this intangible asset is 
approximately five years. 
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Internally developed intellectual property 
 
In fiscal 2019 and 2020, the Company determined that $235,000 of directly attributable development 
expenditures met the criteria for capitalization. As at November 1, 2019, the Company determined 
that this technology was ready for commercial use and began amortizing the capitalized 
development costs over the technology’s estimated useful life of ten years. The remaining useful life 
of this intangible asset is approximately five years. 
 
In fiscal 2024, the Company determined that $427,955 of directly attributable development 
expenditures met the criteria for capitalization. In fiscal 2025, an additional $445,912 of directly 
attributable development expenditures met the criteria.  As at October 31, 2024, the Company has 
determined that this technology is not yet available for commercial use. 
 

9. Right of use assets and lease liabilities 
 
The Company has recorded the right of use assets and lease liabilities in its statements of financial 
position related to three properties for which the Company has entered into office lease agreements 
with an initial term of one year or more. These leases have been classified as a single class of right 
of use assets under office leases. During the three month period ended October 31, 2024, the 
Company remeasured its right of use asset and liability for one of its properties due to a lease term 
extension, and entered into one new office lease agreement.  The acquisition cost of the new 
agreement was $5,028 (2023 - $nil), which was capitalized as part of the right of use asset. 
 
The carrying amounts of the Company's right of use assets, liabilities, and the movements for the 
three months ended October 31, 2024, and the year ended July 31, 2024, are as follows: 
 

 

Right of Right of
use assets use liabilities

As at July 31, 2023 286,796$        356,841$        

Additions 242,181          240,381          
Depreciation (327,384)         -                  
Finance costs -                  22,420            
Remeasurement 142,711          142,711          
Lease payments -                  (381,427)         
As at July 31, 2024 344,304$        380,926$        

Additions 823,839          818,811          
Depreciation (112,009)         -                  
Finance costs (Note 15) -                  10,663            
Remeasurement 61,370            61,370            
Lease payments -                  (78,921)           

As at October 31, 2024 1,117,504$     1,192,849$     
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The following table summarizes the Company’s future lease commitments: 
 
Fiscal year Amount

2025 215,550$        
2026 250,388          
2027 312,151          
2028 229,870          
2029 235,279          
2030 78,428            
Effects of discounting (128,818)         

Right of use liabilities 1,192,849$     
Current portion of right of use liabilities                        (171,312)         

Non-current portion of right of use liabilities                            1,021,537$      
 
During the three months ended October 31, 2024, there were no short term or low value leases 
recorded (2023 - $nil). 

 

10. Revenue 
 
The Company recognized $3,627,837 (2023 - $3,116,353) in revenue during the three months ended 
October 31, 2024. As at October 31, 2024, accounts receivable pertaining to revenue was $3,289,402 
(July 31, 2024 - $3,268,990) and deferred revenue was $6,890,585 (July 31, 2024 - $6,599,103). 
 
Revenue from three customers represented 48% of the Company's total revenue the three months 
ended October 31, 2024 (2023 – two customers represented 41%). 
 
The Company has a backlog of contracted sales that have not yet been recognized as revenue but 
will be recognized in future periods as performance obligations are met. It is estimated that these 
commitments will be recognized as revenue under the following timelines: 
 

Less than one year Greater than one year 2024 2023

Total backlog* 6,224,923$                7,817,517$                 14,042,440$        9,517,374$          

Total backlog
October 31,

 
 
* Backlog figures exclude contracted sales that are pending installation 

  



 Xtract One Technologies Inc.  
  Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements 
  Three months ended October 31, 2024 and 2023 
  (Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
  (Unaudited) 
  
 

16 
 

11. Cost of revenue 
 

The breakdown of expenses incurred as part of cost of revenue is as follows: 
 

 

2024 2023

Product 966,192$               600,536$               
Installation 50,361                   121,343                 
Shipping 50,958                   53,321                   
Depreciation 175,455                 145,577                 
Salaries and commissions 70,464                   111,165                 

1,313,430$          1,031,942$          

Three months ended October 31, 

 
12. Operating Expenses 
 

 

The Company’s operating expenses are comprised of the following: 
 

General and 
Administration

Research and 
Development

Sales and 
Marketing Total

Personnel costs 915,033$               1,052,334$            916,710$        2,884,077$     
Professional fees 154,417                 6,737                     -                   161,154          
Facilities 59,855                   28,531                   -                   88,386            
Tradeshows and advertising -                         -                         632,230          632,230          
Development supplies -                         252,441                 -                   252,441          
Insurance 89,666                   -                         89,666            
Share-based compensation (Note 13) 237,181                 130,795                 55,250            423,226          
Depreciation (Notes 7, 9) 152,145                 -                         20,271            172,416          
Amortization (Note 8) -                         207,808                 -                   207,808          
Other 255,895                 120,965                 38,698            415,558          

1,864,192$          1,799,611$          1,663,159$   5,326,962$   

General and 
Administration

Research and 
Development

Sales and 
Marketing Total

Personnel costs 897,057$               1,100,223$            889,518$        2,886,798$     
Professional fees 160,558                 14,402                   -                   174,960          
Facilities 28,267                   21,029                   -                   49,295            
Tradeshows and advertising -                         -                         548,146          548,146          
Development supplies -                         248,348                 -                   248,348          
Insurance 49,417                   -                         -                   49,417            
Share-based compensation (Note 13) 158,206                 85,052                   33,159            276,416          
Depreciation (Notes 7, 9) 135,151                 -                         6,116               141,267          
Amortization (Note 8) -                         201,475                 -                   201,475          
Other 219,160                 55,662                   30,718            305,541          

1,647,816$          1,726,191$          1,507,657$   4,881,664$   

Three months ended October 31, 2024

Three months ended October 31, 2023
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13. Share capital 
 
Authorized capital 
 
The authorized share capital of the Company consists of an unlimited number of common shares 
with no par value. 
 
Share capital 
 
The issued and outstanding share capital is as follows: 
 

Number of 
shares Amount

Number of 
shares Amount

Balance beginning of period 218,388,237       144,372,452$     198,248,575   135,823,337$    
Shares issued on the exercise of warrants -                        -                       736,683           574,928              
Shares issued on the exercise of stock options 12,500                 7,429                   215,000           154,964              
Shares issued on prospectus financing,

net of share issue costs -                        -                       16,100,000      6,358,056           
Shares issued on private placement financing,

net of share issue costs -                        -                       3,087,979        1,461,167           

Balance end of period 218,400,737       144,379,881$     218,388,237   144,372,452$    

Year ended
July 31, 2024

Three months ended 
October 31, 2024

 
 

Warrants 
 
Warrant activity for the three months ended October 31, 2024, and the year ended July 31, 2024, is 
as follows: 

 

Weighted Weighted
Number average Number average

of warrants exercise price of warrants exercise price

Balance beginning of period 61,075,159            0.63$           41,548,456      0.63$          
Warrants issued on financing -                          -               20,312,914      0.63            
Warrants exercised (736,683)          0.60            
Warrants expired -                          -               (49,528)            0.60            

Balance end of period 61,075,159            0.63$          61,075,159      0.63$          

Three months ended
October 31, 2024

Year ended
July 31, 2024
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As at October 31, 2024, outstanding warrants are as follows: 

Number of Weighted Weighted average
warrants average  life remaining

outstanding exercise price Expiry date (months)

8,836,650                          0.75$                         March 17, 2025 4.6                                      
1,124,935                          0.51$                         April 24, 2026 17.8                                    

                      19,187,979 0.64$                         April 24, 2027 29.8                                    
                      20,000,000 0.60$                         February 10, 2028 39.3                                    
                      11,925,595 0.60$                         April 12, 2028 41.4                                    

61,075,159                        0.63$                         31.3                                    
 

 

Incentive Awards 
 
The Company offers an omnibus equity incentive plan (the “Omnibus Plan”) that provides for the 
granting of incentive awards up to 10% of its issued and outstanding common shares to directors, 
officers, employees, and consultants. Incentive awards may consist of options, restricted share units, 
deferred share units, performance share units and other share-based awards. The exercise price of 
each option is equal to the quoted market price of the Company’s common shares on the five-day 
volume weighted average price immediately preceding the date of grant with a maximum term of 
five years. Vesting terms, if any, are set at the discretion of the Board. During the three months ended 
October 31, 2024, and the year ended July 31, 2024, other than stock options as discussed herein, no 
other incentive awards were issued or outstanding pursuant to the Omnibus Plan. 

 
The stock option activity for the three months ended October 31, 2024, and the year ended July 31, 
2024, is as follows: 

 

Weighted Weighted
average average

Number exercise Number exercise
of options price of options price

Balance beginning of period 11,250,204   0.65$      9,680,386      0.75$      
Granted 3,259,000     0.67        3,474,818      0.70        
Exercised (12,500)         0.38        (215,000)        0.47        
Forfeited / Expired (92,500)         1.13        (1,690,000)     1.36        

Balance end of period 14,404,204   0.65$      11,250,204    0.65$      

Three months ended
October 31, 2024

Year ended
July 31, 2024

 
 

During the three months ended October 31, 2024, the Company recognized share-based 
compensation related to stock options of $423,225 (2023 - $276,416).   
 
Fair value of options granted during the period was determined using the Black-Scholes option 
pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions:  
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2024 2023

Expected life 3.4 years 3.4 years
Expected market volatility of shares 66% 70%
Share price 0.69$         0.65$         
Expected dividend rate 0% 0%
Exercise price 0.67$         0.68$         
Risk-free interest rate 3.21% 4.26%

Weighted average fair value per option granted 0.323$       0.312$       

Three months ended
October 31,

 
 
Details of the outstanding stock options as at October 31, 2024, are as follows: 

 
Number of Weighted  Weighted Number of Weighted

stock average  average life stock average
options exercise remaining options exercise 

outstanding price Expiry date (months) exercisable price 
150,000           1.21$      December 23, 2024 1.8 150,000          1.21$               

75,000              1.37$      January 21, 2025 2.7 75,000            1.37$               
30,000              0.69$      May 11, 2025 6.4 30,000            0.69$               

250,000           0.97$      August 10, 2025 9.3 250,000          0.97$               
18,750              0.69$      September 15, 2025 10.5 18,750            0.69$               
30,000              0.56$      October 29, 2025 12.0 30,000            0.56$              

720,000           0.57$      November 11, 2025 12.4 720,000          0.57$               
60,000              0.49$      March 22, 2026 16.7 60,000            0.49$               

803,750           0.52$      June 15, 2026 19.5 803,750          0.52$               
140,000           0.43$      October 25, 2026 23.8 140,000          0.43$               
135,000           0.44$      December 8, 2026 25.3 135,000          0.44$               

1,207,500        0.73$      February 16, 2027 27.5 902,500          0.73$               
100,000           0.54$      April 1, 2027 29.0 75,000            0.54$               
150,000           0.54$      April 4, 2027 29.1 112,500          0.54$               
700,000           0.57$      April 13, 2027 29.4 525,000          0.57$               
125,000           0.46$      June 14, 2027 31.5 125,000          0.46$               
125,000           0.42$      July 11, 2027 32.4 125,000          0.42$               
683,750           0.38$      October 3, 2027 35.1 505,000          0.38$               

1,000,000        0.50$      January 13, 2028 38.4 1,000,000       0.50$               
448,348           0.69$      March 17, 2028 40.6 448,348          0.69$               
250,000           0.75$      April 24, 2028 41.8 125,000          0.75$               

86,644              0.95$      June 16, 2028 43.5 43,322            0.95$               
400,000           0.90$      July 1, 2028 44.0 200,000          0.90$               
101,644           0.91$      July 10, 2028 44.3 50,822            0.91$               

2,023,750        0.68$      October 3, 2028 47.1 1,011,876       0.68$               
555,068           0.69$      February 7, 2029 51.2 138,767          0.69$               
126,000           0.69$      March 15, 2029 52.5 31,500            0.69$               
650,000           0.75$      July 9, 2029 56.3 650,000          0.75$               

3,259,000        0.67$      October 7, 2029 59.2 814,750          0.67$               
14,404,204     0.65$     40.4 9,296,885      0.64$              
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Loss per share 
 
Stock options and warrants are not included in the determination of fully diluted loss per share for 
the three months ended October 31, 2024, and 2023, as these instruments are anti-dilutive. 
 

14. Related party transactions 
 
Key management personnel include persons having the authority and responsibility for planning, 
directing, and controlling the activities of the Company as a whole. The Company has determined 
that key management personnel consist of executive and non-executive members of the Board of 
Directors and corporate officers. Key management compensation earned by officers and directors 
of the Company during the three months ended October 31, 2024, was $455,550 (2023 - $303,557). 
In addition, share-based compensation expense relating to key management for the three months 
ended October 31, 2024, was $236,032 (2023 - $122,076).  
 
As at October 31, 2024, there was $482,000 (July 31, 2024 - $482,000) in accounts payable and 
accrued liabilities due to officers and directors of the Company or to companies controlled by 
directors and officers of the Company. There were no other related party transactions during the 
three months ended October 31, 2024. 

 

15. Supplemental cash flow information 
 
Cash and cash equivalents consist of balances and investments in highly liquid short-term deposits, 
which may be converted into cash within 24 hours. Deposits with banks and short-term interest-
bearing investments with an original term to maturity greater than three months but less than one 
year are presented as short-term investments. 
 
As at October 31, 2024, the Company held a number of fixed guaranteed investment certificates 
(“GIC”) valued at $69,350 (July 31, 2024 - $69,350), which are included and presented as cash 
equivalents. These GICs are considered highly liquid and readily convertible into cash, and as such, 
they are included in the calculation of cash and cash equivalents. 
 
Non-cash financing and investing activities during the three months ended October 31, 2024 
conducted by the Company are as follows: 
 

Transfer of inventory to property and equipment, net (Note 5) $ 189,707 

Transfer of contributed surplus on the exercise of stock options $ 2,683 

 
Non-cash financing and investing activities during the three months ended October 31, 2023 
conducted by the Company are as follows: 
 

Transfer of inventory to property and equipment, net  $ 773,144 

Transfer of property and equipment to deferred cost of revenue, net  $ 440,399 

Transfer of contributed surplus on the exercise of stock options $ 29,241 
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No cash was paid toward income taxes during the three months ended October 31, 2024, and 2023. 
The Company paid interest expense embedded in its lease payments of $10,144 during the three 
months ended October 31, 2024 (2023 - $6,547). 
 

16. Financial instruments and risk management 
 
As at October 31, 2024, the Company’s financial instruments comprise of cash and cash equivalents, 
receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The carrying values of receivables, accounts 
payable and accrued liabilities approximate fair value due to the short-term nature of the instruments. 
The Company’s cash and cash equivalents are carried at amortized cost.  
 
Risks to the Company’s financial instruments and their potential impact on the Company’s financial 
instruments are summarized below: 
 
Liquidity risk 
 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall 
due. The Company manages its liquidity risk in order to meet its contractual obligations by ensuring 
there is appropriate cash on hand and obtaining other opportunities for financing. As at October 31, 
2024, the Company had current assets of $15,127,884 (July 31, 2024 - $17,499,287) to settle current 
liabilities of $8,027,388 (July 31, 2024 - $7,625,216).  Most of the Company’s financial liabilities have 
contractual maturities of 30 days or less and are subject to normal trade terms. 
 
Credit risk 
 
Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a customer or third party to a financial instrument fails 
to meet its contractual obligations. The Company’s credit risk is primarily attributable to its cash and 
cash equivalents and receivables. The Company limits exposure to credit risk by maintaining its cash 
with large financial institutions. The Company does not have cash that is invested in asset-backed 
commercial paper. The Company’s receivables primarily consist of trade receivables that the 
Company continues to collect on, and refundable sales tax from the Canada Revenue Agency, which 
are not subject to significant credit risk. The Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk is limited 
to the carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents and receivables. 

 
Market risk 
 
Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates 
and foreign exchange rates.  
 
Interest rate risk  
Interest rate risk arises from changes in market rates of interest that could adversely affect the 
Company. The Company currently has no interest-bearing financial instruments other than cash and 
cash equivalents, and consequentially its exposure to interest rate risk is insignificant.  
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Foreign currency risk  
Foreign currency risk is the risk that is related to the fluctuation of foreign exchange rates. The 
Company’s financial assets and liabilities that are denominated in foreign currencies are impacted 
by changes in the exchange rate between the Canadian dollar relative to the U.S. dollar. This primarily 
includes cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, and trade and other payables. A 5% 
appreciation or depreciation of the CAD against the USD as of the reporting date would have resulted 
in an increase or decrease in profit or loss by approximately $56,545 assuming all other variables 
remain constant. During the three months ended October 31, 2024, the Company generated a portion 
of revenue in U.S. dollars, along with corresponding expenses in U.S. dollars. Management continues 
to evaluate its foreign currency risk as the business grows internationally.    
 
Price risk  
Price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Company's earnings due to movements 
in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market.  The Company did 
not hold material equity investments during the quarter, and therefore, exposure to price risk is 
insignificant. 
 

17. Geographic information 
 

For three months ended 
October 31, 2024 As at October 31, 2024

Revenue Non-current assets

Geographic location
United States 3,000,491$                      4,623,394$                   
Japan 393,829                           405,027                        
Canada 118,406                           3,266,813                     
United Kingdom 98,331                              273,080                        
France 16,780                              -                                 

Total 3,627,837$                      8,568,314$                   

For three months ended
 October 31, 2023 As at July 31, 2024

Revenue Non-current assets

Geographic location
United States 2,027,789$                      4,528,450$                   
Japan 941,879                           496,868                        
Canada 146,685                           2,116,235                     
United Kingdom -                                     301,330                        

Total 3,116,353$                      7,442,883$                   
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18. Subsequent events 
 
The following transactions occurred subsequent to the reporting period:  

 
i. On November 4, 2024, the Company granted 50,000 employee stock options with an 

exercise price of $0.68 per option.  The options were granted with a term of five years and 
a vesting period over three years.  
 

ii. On November 5, 2024, 22,500 stock options were exercised and converted into common 
shares for gross proceeds of $10,800.  
 

 


